

No. 20-1088

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID CARSON,
as Parent and Next Friend of O. C., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
L. MARTIN NUSSBAUM
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. NUSSBAUM
NUSSBAUM SPEIR GLEASON PLLC
2 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 428-1919
martin@nussbaumspeir.com
andrew@nussbaumspeir.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Free Exercise Clause, as originally understood, protects religious conduct as well as religious status	5
A. The original public meaning of free exercise is action, performance, and conduct	6
B. The framers of the Free Exercise Clause rejected status-alone protection	11
1. Locke and Jefferson advocated toleration of religious belief but not conduct	12
2. Madison advocated protection of religious belief and conduct	14
3. The First Amendment provides a conduct-protective right to religious liberty	17
4. The Free Exercise Clause protects both status and conduct	19
II. Maine’s exclusion of “sectarian” schools entails inter-religious discrimination and entangling inquiries regarding religious matters found unconstitutional in <i>Colorado Christian University</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Schools that inculcate universalist values through mandatory chapel services pass muster under Maine’s scheme; schools with biblically-based curricula do not	23
B. Maine decides what kind of education “proselytizes.”	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	1, 21
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 5, 20, 27
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1, 2, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	28
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	29, 30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univer- sity of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29, 30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).....	27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed. 1834) (June 8, 1789)	17, 18
1 Thomas Carlyle, <i>Oliver Cromwell's Letter and Speeches</i> 395 (1845) (letter from Oliver Cromwell to Governor of Ross (Oct. 19, 1649))	21
A Letter of James (New International Version 1983)	21
Benjamin Poore, <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States</i> 1328 (2d ed. 1878)	8, 9, 10, 11
Charles Whalen, "Church" in <i>the Internal Revenue Code: The Definitional Problems</i> , 45 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 885 (1977).....	3
J. Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> , in 6 <i>J. Locke, The Works of John Locke</i> (1962)	12, 13
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1901)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> ¶ 4 (1785) reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 82–84 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds., 1987)	25
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (Jan. 24, 1774), in 1 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 104 (R. Rutland & C. Hobson eds. 1977)	15
Micah (New International Version 1983)	21
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998)	12
Nathan Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (1763)	6
Noah Webster, <i>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1806)	6
Robert Louis Wilken, <i>Liberty in the Things of God</i> 163 (2019)	22
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	6, 19
The Koran (N.J. Dagwood transl. 2003)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologiae</i> , pt. I, quest. 79, art. 13 (2d and rev'd ed., transl. Fathers of the English Dominican Province, 1920).....	22
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1790)	6
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> 640 (2d ed. 1975)	7
